
 

 
 
Notice of a public meeting of  

Area Planning Sub-Committee 
 
To: Councillors Galvin (Chair), Cannon, Craghill, Crawshaw, 

Dew, Fenton, Flinders, Gillies, Hunter and Mercer and 
1 x vacancy  
 

Date: Thursday, 4 October 2018 
 

Time: 4.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
 Sub-Committee Site Visit Schedule 

The mini-bus for Members of the sub-committee will leave from 
Memorial Gardens at 10:00am Wednesday 3 October 2018 
 

1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Sub-Committee’s remit can do so. Anyone 
who wishes to register or requires further information is 
requested to contact the Democracy Officers on the contact 
details listed at the foot of this agenda. The deadline for 
registering is at 5.00pm on Wednesday 3 October 2018. 
 
 



 

Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be filmed and webcast, or recorded, including any registered 
public speakers who have given their permission.  The broadcast 
can be viewed at http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts  or, if sound 
recorded, this will be uploaded onto the Council’s website 
following the meeting. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officers (whose contact details 
are at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_f
or_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_201
60809.pdf 
 

3. Plans List    
 To determine the following planning applications:  

 
a) Savills (Uk) Limited, 48 Bootham, York, 

YO30 7WZ [18/00550/FULM]   
(Pages 3 - 36) 

 Conversion of existing office buildings at Nos. 46 and 48 
Bootham to 13no. residential units with associated external 
alterations including erection of two storey rear extension, 
demolition of rear extension and erection of dwelling in rear car 
park with associated car parking and landscaping and access 
from Marygate along Galmanhoe Lane [Guildhall] 
 

b) Acomb Bowling Club, Front Street, York, 
YO24 3BZ [18/00586/FULM]   

(Pages 37 - 62) 

 Erection of 10no. dwellings following demolition of existing 
buildings [Westfield] 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf


 

c) 14 Hopgrove Lane North, York, YO32 9TF 
[18/01878/FUL]   

(Pages 63 - 72) 

 This application seeks permission for a single storey rear 
extension to 14 Hopgrove Lane North (resubmission) 
[Huntington/New Earswick]  
 

d) Proposed Lidl Store, James Street, York, 
YO10 3DW [18/01218/FULM]  

(Pages 73 - 88) 

 Erection of food store (use class A1) with associated access, 
parking and landscaping [Guildhall] 
 

e) Land Adjacent To Cinder Lane Holgate 
York [18/01685/FULM]   

(Pages 89 - 106) 

 Siting of a 2 storey modular buildings to accommodate office use 
for a 5 year temporary period together with associated works to 
support the implementation of rail infrastructure project. 
[Holgate] 
 

4. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  

Local Government Act 1972. 
 
Democracy Officer: 
Chris Elliott 
Contact details:  

 Telephone – (01904) 553631 
Email Christopher.elliott@york.gov.uk 

mailto:Christopher.elliott@york.gov.uk


 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 
 

 

 
 



AREA PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE  
 

SITE VISITS 

Wednesday 3 October 2018 
 

The mini-bus for Members of the sub-committee will leave from 
Memorial Gardens at 10.00 

 

TIME 

(Approx) 

 

SITE ITEM 

10.10 48 Bootham  

10:50 Acomb Bowling Club  Front Street  

11.40 14 Hopgrove Lane North  

12.10 Proposed Lidl Store James Street  

   

   

   

   

 

Page 1 Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Application Reference Number: 18/00550/FULM   
Page 1 of 31 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Date: 04.10.2018 Ward: Guildhall 
Team: Major and 

Commercial Team 
Parish: Guildhall Planning Panel 

 
Reference:  18/00550/FULM 
Application at:  Savills (Uk) Limited, 48 Bootham, York YO30 7WZ  
For: Conversion of existing office buildings at Nos. 46 and 48 

Bootham to 13no. residential units with associated external 
alterations including erection of two storey rear extension, 
demolition of rear extension and erection of dwelling in rear 
car park with associated car parking and landscaping and 
access from Marygate along Galmanhoe Lane 

By:  The Bootham Syndicate 
Application Type: Major Full Applica
[...]
 the change of use of Nos. 46-48 
Bootham from offices to 11no. dwellings (use class C3) under Class O Part 3 
Schedule 2 of Article 3 of The Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) Order 2015 as amended (reference 17/01541/ORC).  
 
2.0  POLICY CONTEXT 
 
2.1  Development Plan Allocation:     
 
Areas of Archaeological Interest GMS Constraints: City Centre Area 0006 
Conservation Area GMS Constraints: Central Historic Core CONF 
 
2.2  Policies:  
 
York Local Plan Publication Draft (February 2018) 
 
DP3 Sustainable communities 
EC2 Loss of employment land  
D1 Placemaking 
D4 Conservation areas 
D5 Listed buildings 
D10 City walls and St Marys Abbey 
D11 Extensions and alterations 
 
City of York Draft Local Plan (incorporating 4th set of changes, April 2005) 
 
GP1 Design 
GP10 Infill development 

Page 5



 

Application Reference Number: 18/00550/FULM   
Page 4 of 31 

HE2 Development in historic locations 
H4a Housing windfalls 
E3b Existing and proposed employment sites 
 
3.0  CONSULTATIONS 
 
INTERNAL 
 
Forward Planning 
 
3.1   The updated memo advises on the relative weight which should be attributed to 
the NPPF 2018, and the draft and emerging local plans. The application should 
principally be addressed against the NPPF 2018. Some limited weight can be 
afforded to draft policies in the 2005 Draft Local Plan where consistent with the 
revised NPPF 2018. The Publication Draft City of York Local Plan 2018 ('2018 Draft 
Plan') was submitted for examination on 25 May 2018 and can be afforded weight due 
to its stage, the level of unresolved objections to relevant policies and the degree of 
consistency of policies with the NPPF 2012.  
 
3.2   However the emerging affordable housing policy H10  in the 2018 Draft Plan is 
not applicable as the Council has concluded it is only to be applied for applications 
received after 25th May  2018. This is because it is considered unreasonable and 
unfair to require a contribution from developers
[...]
. However, the local 
planning authority cannot condition this on private land.  
 
Other matters 
 
4.41   The drainage details have not been agreed prior to determination and the 
applicant has agreed to the drainage conditions proposed by the Council’s drainage 
engineer. The request for last minute changes to landscaping; the addition of two 
trees is not considered fundamental to the scheme and has not been pursued. 
Adequate refuse storage is provided within the site. The applicant has advised that a 
commercial waste company will collect the bins from Marygate and will thus not 
access Galmanhoe Lane. 
 
5.0  CONCLUSION 
 
5.1   The application is for the conversion and extension of Nos. 46 to 48 Bootham and 
erection of a detached dwelling at the end of the car park. The proposals would not 
harm heritage assets and the proposals are considered to preserve and enhance this 
part of the Central Historic Core Conservation Area and the setting of St Marys Abbey 
Precinct Walls. The site is in a sustainable location close to the city centre and range 
of facilities. It will provide much needed residential accommodation in an underused 
office building. It is of an appropriate design and will not cause undue harm to 
neighbour amenity. Whilst the entrance into the site is widened but relocated closer to 
the property boundary, submitted swept paths show that adequate space is provided 
for turning into the site and back out onto Marygate. As such the application is found to 
be in accordance with relevant sections of the NPPF 2018 including section 16 on 
conserving and enhancing the historic environment, and section 11 on making 
effective use of land. It is also found to be in accordance with emerging policies in the 
Publication Draft 2018 including DP3 Sustainable communities, D1 Placemaking, D4 
Conservation areas, D5 Listed buildings, D10 City walls and St Marys Abbey and D11 
Extensions and alterations.  
 
COMMITTEE TO VISIT  
 
6.0  RECOMMENDATION:   App
[...]
ng the 
access.  The front wall is a recent (unauthorised) addition of modern materials and 
utilitarian appearance.  The railings which run from the wall to the public house (also 
unauthorised and excessive in height) will also be removed.  These works will not 
harm the character and appearance of the Conservation Area. 
 
5.0  CONCLUSION 
 
5.1 Given the decline in use of the bowling green and subject to a S106 agreement to 
secure upgrades to alternative bowling facilities at York RI alternative uses for the site 
can be considered.  The site is suitable for housing given its location and local housing 
need.  The scheme would provide the housing types for which there is identified need 
and has been designed so to respect neighbours amenity.  Conditions can be used to 
secure adequate mitigation and that the site functions appropriately in respects of site 
drainage, highway network management, ground conditions and designated heritage 
assets.   
 
5.2 Approval is recommended subject to completion of a legal agreement to secure a 
(regulation compliant) off site contribution of £20,000 towards bowling club facilities at 
York RI. 
 
COMMITTEE TO VISIT  
 
 
6.0  RECOMMENDATION: Approve subject to the prior completion of a Section 106 
Agreement (or deed of variation as appropriate) to provide a contribution of £20,000 
(index-linked) towards replacement/enhanced facilities for bowling at York RI. 
 
1  TIME2  Development start within three years  
 

Page 51



 

Application Reference Number: 18/00586/FULM   
Page 16 of 23 

 2  The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following plans:- 
 
001 P05, 005 P04, 030 P00, 031 P00, 105 P19, 106 P01, 110 P02, 110.1 P02, 111 
P02, 111.1 P02, 112 P02, 112.1 P02, 113 P02, 113.1 P02, 130 P02, 131 P00 
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried out 
only as approved by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
 3  Dilapidation survey 
 
Prior to works st
[...]
nt Management Assistant 
Tel No: 01904 551477 
 

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Not Set

Not Set

Not Set

Site Plan

25 September 2018

1:1685

14 Hopgrove Lane North

18/01878/FUL

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Application Reference Number: 18/01218/FULM   
Page 1 of 13 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Date: 4 October 2018 Ward: Guildhall 
Team: Major and 

Commercial Team 
Parish: Guildhall Planning Panel 

 
Reference:  18/01218/FULM 
Application at:  Proposed Lidl Store James Street York YO10 3DW  
For: Erection of food store (use class A1) with associated access, 

parking and landscaping 
By: Perio News Ltd, S Harrison Developments And Lidl UK  
Application Type: Major Full Application (13 weeks) 
Target Date:  19 September 2018 
Recommendation: Approve 
 
1.0  PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 The proposal is to demolish the existing warehouse and erect a single storey 
foodstore. The site will be accessed from the existing access point on James Street 
close to the junction with the access to the Foss Island Retail Park. 130 parking 
spaces are proposed including 4 electric vehicle charging points, 8 disabled parking 
spaces and parent and child parking. Cycle parking spaces are provided for 
customers. A landscaped strip is to be provided along the frontage as well as a 
larger grassed area in the North of the site. Replacement tree planting is provided 
as some street trees will be removed to provide visibility splays. 
 
1.2 The site is 0.97ha and contains a large warehousing building. Access is off 
James Street and also via the bus depot to the south. Along the frontag
[...]
more mature birch trees to the right 
of the access will be retained. The loss of these trees has been accepted as a result 
the need to provide adequate visibility and semi-mature stature of the trees. The 
losses are to be mitigated by replacement tree planting within the site. These trees 
are to be of a similar girth as those removed. A replacement landscape scheme is 
anticipated detailing the size, location and species of these trees. Planting is 
proposed around the entrance points to the site with replacement trees around the 
access and additional trees along the frontage. Implementation of the landscape 
plan, maintenance and replacement of planting should be conditioned. 
 
5.0  CONCLUSION 
 
5.1 The site contains an empty warehouse. The proposal results in a loss of an 
existing employment site but it has been assessed that there is no existing demand 
for such buildings in this location and the requirements of policies EC1 and EC2 are 
met. A sequential test has been undertaken and a retail impact assessment 
provided to indicate that there are no sequentially preferable sites and that the 
impact on the vitality and viability of the city centre will be acceptable. To this extent 
the proposal is considered to comply with policies R1 and R4 of the emerging Local 
Plan.  
 
5.2 Highways impacts have been assessed and an update will be given at 
committee in relation to recommended planning conditions. The proposed highway 
scheme results in the loss of 6 street trees which are to be replaced on a like for like 
basis in terms of their size but within the site. Improvements have been made to 
increase the level of landscaping along the frontage. 
 
5.3 The proposal represents the redevelopment of a brownfield employment site 
which is considered unlikely to return to its current use. The proposed retail use is 
sequentially acceptable and has been assessed in terms of its impact on city centre 
vitality. The retail use is compatible with neighbouring uses and the building will be a 
visual improvement on the existing derelict site. Subject to the proposed conditions, 
it is considered that the proposal will comply with relevant policy and it is 
recommended that the application be approved. 
 

Page 81



 

Application Reference Number: 18/01218/FULM   
Page 10 of 13 

COMMITTEE TO VISIT  
 
 
6.0  RECOMMENDATION:   Approve 
 
 
1  TIME2  Development start within three years  
 
 2  PLANS2  Apprvd plans and other submitted details 
 
 3  Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (Use 
Classes) Order 1987 as amended or any order amending, revoking or re-enacting 
that Order, or the description of development associated with this permission, no 
more than 231 square metres net floorspace of the retail development hereby 
authorised shall be used for the display and sale of comparison goods.  
 
Comparison goods are defined as follows:- 
 
i) Clothing, footwear and fashion accessories(including jewellery and watches); 
ii) Music, Video/DVD recordings and computer games; 
iii) Cameras(including camcorders) and other photographic equipment; 
iv) Electronic Goods(incl TVs, Video, DVD, PC's and hi-fi equipment;  
v) Toys; 
vi) Books, and stationery; 
vii) Household Textiles; 
viii) Sports Goods; 
ix) Gardening Equipment and Furniture; 
x) Camping Equipment and tents; 
xi) Luggage; 
xii)  Mobile phones and communication equipment.. 
 
Reason:- To safeguard the vitality and viability of the City Centre and to secure 
compliance with paragraphs 86 to 89 of the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
4  LC3  Land contamination - remedial works  
 
5  LC4  Land contamination - unexpected contam  
 
6  Prior to first occupation of the site a noise report shall be provided to the Local 
Planning Authority demonstrating that the combined rating level of any building 
service noise associated with plant or equipment at the site does not exceed the 
representative LA90 1 hour during the hours of 07:00 to 23:00 
[...]
irements set out within the National Planning Policy Framework (paragraph 38) 
in seeking solutions to problems identified during the processing of the application.  
The Local Planning Authority took the following steps in order to achieve a positive 
outcome: 
 
Amendments to highway details; additional tree planting. 
 
Contact details: 
Author: Alison Stockdale Development Management Officer (Tues - Fri) 
Tel No: 01904 555730 
 

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank



Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Not Set

Not Set

Not Set

Site Plan

25 September 2018

1:2988

Proposed Lidl Store, James Street

18/01218/FULM

Page 87



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Application Reference Number: 18/01685/FULM   
Page 1 of 15 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Date: 4 October 2018 Ward: Holgate 
Team: Major and 

Commercial Team 
Parish: Holgate Planning Panel 

 
Reference:  18/01685/FULM 
Application at:  Land Adjacent To Cinder Lane Holgate York  
For: Siting of 2 storey modular buildings to accommodate office 

use for a 5 year temporary period together with associated 
works to support the implementation of rail infrastructure 
project. 

By:  Network Rail (infrastructure) Ltd 
Application Type: Major Full Application (13 weeks) 
Target Date:  8 November 2018 
Recommendation: Approve 
 
1.0  PROPOSAL 
 
1.1  The application site is an area of Network Rail operational land located to the 
north west of York Railway Station.  The site is located to the south of Network Rail's 
Maintenance Delivery Unit (MDU) and between the Railway Depot and other 
operational land used for various railway activities.  It is positioned on a b
[...]
ears is sought to enable the delivery of a rail infrastructure project and officers 
consider that the timescales, its location within the wider York Central site avoiding 
the proposed new access route and its use for office use would not preclude the future 
development of the allocated area.  Whilst there maybe some visual impacts in terms 
of the timescales of both projects, officers consider that development could not be 
withheld for these reasons and that the development represents sustainable 
development supported by relevant policies in the NPPF.  
 
5.2  Surrounding neighbouring users are commercial and industrial in nature and the 
proposed office use is therefore compatible with the locality.  The location of the 
development will take advantage of sustainable transport modes, including the close 
proximity to the railway station with pedestrian links to Cinder Lane.   
 
5.3  As such, the proposal is considered to accord with national guidance in the NPPF 
and the Draft Development Control Local Plan Policies for a temporary period of 5 
years and other relevant conditions.  
 
6.0  RECOMMENDATION:   Approve 
 
 1  Within 5 years of the date of this permission, the building and all associated 
infrastructure (including but not limited to lighting columns and security hut) shall be 
removed and the land shall then be returned to its previous condition and use. 
 
Reason: Planning permission is granted on a temporary basis to allow the Phase 2 
East Coast Main Line Power Supply Upgrade Programme to be implemented and the 
retention of the building as a permanent structure would conflict with the ability to 
re-develop the York Central allocation site, conflicting with Policies YC1 of the DCLP 
2005 and SS4 in the Publication Draft Local Plan 2018.  
 
2 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following plans:- 
 
Drawing no. 121948-JAC-SKE-CV 000006 A01.3 Proposed Teardrop Building 
Elevations 
Drawing no. 121948-JAC
[...]
quired to eliminate other means of surface 
water disposal. 
 
Contact details: 
Author: Lindsay Jenkins Development Management Officer 
Tel No: 01904 554575 
 

Page 103



This page is intentionally left blank



Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Not Set

Not Set

Not Set

Site Plan

25 September 2018

1:2580

Land Adjacent To Cinder Lane Holgate

18/01685/FULM

Page 105



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 Sub-Committee Site Visit Schedule
	3a Savills (Uk) Limited, 48 Bootham, York, YO30 7WZ [18/00550/FULM]
	Map - Savills (Uk) Limited, 48 Bootham

	3b Acomb Bowling Club, Front Street, York, YO24 3BZ [18/00586/FULM]
	Map - Acomb Bowling Club

	3c 14 Hopgrove Lane North, York, YO32 9TF [18/01878/FUL]
	Map - 14 Hopgrove Lane North

	3d Proposed Lidl Store, James Street, York, YO10 3DW [18/01218/FULM]
	Map - Proposed Lidl Store

	3e Land Adjacent To Cinder Lane Holgate York [18/01685/FULM]
	Map - Land Adjacent To Cinder Lane




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Area Planning Sub-Committee 

Date 4 October 2018 

Present Councillors Galvin (Chair), Cannon, Craghill, 
Crawshaw, Dew, Fenton, Flinders, Gillies, 
Hunter, Pavlovic (as a substitute for Cllr 
Shepherd) and Carr (as a substitute for Cllr 
Mercer) 

Apologies Councillors Shepherd and Mercer 

 

38. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were invited to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, 
any prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary interests 
that they might have in the business on the agenda.  
 
Cllrs Dew and Craghill declared a personal, non-prejudicial 
interest in agenda item 3c, as they had both hired the applicant 
as a contractor. 
 
Cllr Flinders declared a prejudicial interest in agenda item 3e as 
he was an employee of the applicant, Network Rail. 
 

39. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme on general 
issues within the remit of the Sub-Committee. 
 

40. Plans List  
 
Members considered a schedule of reports of the Assistant 
Director, Planning and Public Protection, relating to the following 
planning applications, outlining the proposals and relevant 
policy considerations and setting out the views of consultees 
and officers. 
 
 
 
 



41. Savills (Uk) Limited, 48 Bootham, York, YO30 7WZ 
[18/00550/FULM]  
 
Members considered a Major Full Application from The 
Bootham Syndicate for the conversion of existing office 
buildings at No 46 and 48 Bootham to 13 residential units 
including erection of a two storey rear extension, erection of 
dwelling in rear car park, associated car parking and 
landscaping. 
 
In response to members questions, officers stated that: 
- Highways were happy with the access for large cars, 

however heavy goods vehicles will not be able to access the 
site and a Method of Works condition had been added to 
restrict construction vehicles. 

- That any restriction of sunlight to solar panels of 
neighbouring properties was for minimal times during the 
day. 

  
Janet O’Neill, the agent for the applicant, spoke in support of the 
application. Ms O’Neill stated that due to the access issues for 
larger vehicles, refuse will be picked up by a private contractor 
and delivery/removal vehicles will need to access via the front of 
the site. 
 
During the debate, members discussed the benefits and 
disadvantages of requesting more than one electric vehicle 
charging point.  
 
Resolved: That approval be granted, subject to a discussion 
with the applicant regarding an amendment to the condition in 
relation to electric vehicle charging points, to be approved by 
the Chair and Vice Chair of this committee. 
 
Reason: The site is in a sustainable location close to the city 
centre and range of facilities. It will provide much needed 
residential accommodation in an underused office building. It is 
of an appropriate design and will not cause undue harm to 
neighbour amenity. Whilst the entrance into the site is widened 
but relocated closer to the property boundary, submitted swept 
paths show that adequate space is provided for turning into the 
site and back out onto Marygate. As such the application is 
found to be in accordance with relevant sections of the NPPF 
2018 including section 16 on conserving and enhancing the 
historic environment, and section 11 on making effective use of 



land. It is also found to be in accordance with emerging policies 
in the publication draft 2018 including DP3 Sustainable 
communities, D1 Placemaking, D4 Conservation areas, D5 
Listed buildings, D10 City walls and St Mary’s Abbey and D11 
Extensions and alterations. 
 

42. Acomb Bowling Club, Front Street, York, YO24 3BZ 
[18/00586/FULM]  
 
Members considered a Major Full Application from York West 
Developments Ltd for the erection of 10 dwellings following 
demolition of existing buildings. 
 
In response to member questions, Officers informed the 
committee that: 
 
- The working hours stated in the application are considered 

‘standard’ and there are no examples of altering working 
times based on the sites location or neighbours 

- All waste including recycling and composting will be handled 
by a private contractor 

- There were no concerns regarding the potential for noise 
complaints against the existing commercial business nearby 
(public house) as the development was a significant distance 
away and there had not been instances of noise disruption in 
recent times. 

 
Phillip Holmes, the agent for the applicant, spoke in support of 
the application. Mr Holmes gave a brief overview of the 
application including the reasoning for Acomb Bowling Club 
closing and explained the listed conditions that had been agreed 
with officers. 
 
Under questioning from members, Mr Holmes explained that 
whilst some contact has been made with the Council regarding 
combining the adjacent council owned land with the applicants 
proposal, no proposals had been suggested. 
 
During member debate, it was noted that members were 
disappointed that the bowls club had to close, but understood 
it’s membership issues and the need for housing development. 
Additionally, members were disappointed that the adjacent 
council land had not been incorporated in this development and 
felt this was a missed opportunity. 
 



Resolved:  That the application be approved subject to the 
completion of a Section 106 Agreement (or deed of variation as 
appropriate) to provide a contribution of £20,000 (index-linked) 
towards replacement/enhanced facilities for bowling at York 
Railway Institute Bowling Club. 
 
Reason:  Given the decline in use of the bowling green and 
subject to a Section 106 agreement to secure upgrades to 
alternative bowling facilities at York RI, alternative uses for the 
site can be considered. The site is suitable for housing given its 
location and local housing need. The scheme would provide the 
housing types for which there is identified need and has been 
designed so to respect neighbours amenity. Conditions have be 
used to secure adequate mitigation and that the site functions 
appropriately in respects of site drainage, highway network 
management, ground conditions and designated heritage 
assets. 
 

43. 14 Hopgrove Lane North, York, YO32 9TF [18/01878/FUL]  
 
Members considered a Full Application from Mr and Mrs Myers 
for a single storey rear extension (resubmission) at 14 Hopgrove 
Lane North. 
 
Mr Myers, the applicant, spoke in support of the application. Mr 
Myers informed members that all neighbours had been 
consulted and there had been no objections. Mr Myers also 
noted that the extension had been designed to be sympathetic 
to the context of surrounding houses. Due to having a growing 
family and wanting to remain in the local communitythe 
extension was now crucial. 
 
Officers explained to members that decisions with cases such 
as this have to be made with consideration to the NPPF and 
Green Belt Policy. Officers also explained to members that all 
extensions must be considered as they are judged cumulatively 
by the NPPF in terms of a total addition to the original property. 
 
During the debate, a majority of members stated that they were 
supportive of the application as it did not extend the property’s 
footprint and didn’t affect the openness of the green belt. As a 
result, members felt that it was not a disproportionate extension 
in this context. 
 
Resolved: That the application be approved 



Reason: Members did not consider this application to be 
disproportionate and felt it would not have a detrimental impact 
on openness of the green belt and therefore is an exception to 
the National Planning Policy Framework, in this case.  
 

44. Proposed Lidl Store, James Street, York, YO10 3DW 
[18/01218/FULM]  
 
Members considered a Major Full Application from Perio News 
Ltd, S Harrison Developments and Lidl UK for the erection of a 
food store (use class A1) with associated access parking and 
landscaping. 
 
Members asked officers to clarify the reason behind allowing 
more customer car parking than would normally be allowed of a 
development of this size. Officers explained that the new NPPF 
stated that restrictions on parking should only be applied in 
exceptional circumstances. 
 
Chris Hale, the agent for the applicant, spoke in support of the 
application. Mr Hale explained that this site has been out of use 
for many years and this development provided an opportunity to 
remediate a contaminated site and offer around 40 full-time 
employment opportunities. Despite Council policy suggesting 
2.6 electric vehicle charging points, Mr Hale highlighted to the 
committee that 4 charging points are proposed for this site. 
 
Members questioned the speaker on the number of car parking 
spaces that were needed. Mr Hale indicated that the number of 
car parking spaces were important in attracting Lidl to the site 
and are essential for this type of building use. Mr Hale added 
that it was the applicant’s belief that reduced parking would 
result in further congestion on James Street.  
 
During the debate, members discussed the potential increase in 
traffic and congestion as a result of this development. In 
addition it was noted by members that it was pleasing to see a 
large number of new jobs in the city and the usage of a currently 
unused site, despite disappointment from members that the site 
could not have been used for more imaginative purposes. 
 
Resolved: That the application be approved 
 
Reason: The proposal represents the redevelopment of a 
brownfield employment site which is considered unlikely to 



return to its current use. The proposed retail use is sequentially 
acceptable and has been assessed in terms of its impact on city 
centre vitality. The retail use is compatible with neighbouring 
uses and the building will be a visual improvement on the 
existing derelict site. Subject to the proposed conditions, it is 
considered that the proposal will comply with relevant policy and 
it is recommended that the application be approved. 
 

45. Land Adjacent To Cinder Lane Holgate York 
[18/01685/FULM]  
 
Members considered a Major Full Application from Network Rail 
Ltd for the siting of two storey modular buildings to 
accommodate office use for a five year temporary period, 
together with associated works to support the implementation of 
a rail infrastructure project. 
 
Officers presented a verbal update to the committee, informing 
members that the objections listed at paragraph 3.6 have been 
retracted subject to compliance with condition 10 listed in the 
report. 
 
Diane Cragg, the applicant, spoke in support of the application. 
Ms Cragg informed the committee that the east coast mainline 
is undergoing a major programme of improvement to its 
infrastructure and power supply over the next three to five 
years. This is so they are able meet growing demand, support 
journey time improvement and facilitate the delivery of the new 
class of intercity express trains. This project will also provide 
new jobs to the city. 
 
Members questioned the speaker on the style of fencing being 
used at the site and on the amount of cycle storage being 
provided. The applicant was open to the idea of further cycle 
storage, should the demand materialise. 
 
Resolved: That the application be approved 
 
Reason: Planning permission is granted on a temporary basis 
to allow the Phase 2 East Coast Main Line Power Supply 
Upgrade Programme to be implemented. Surrounding 
neighbouring users are commercial and industrial in nature and 
the proposed office use is therefore compatible with the locality. 
The location of the development will take advantage of 
sustainable transport modes and the proposal is considered to 



accord with national guidance in the NPPF and Draft 
Development Control Local Plan Policies for a temporary period 
of 5 years. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr J Galvin, Chair 
[The meeting started at 16:30 and finished at 18:15]. 


